
ZHB PUBLIC HEARING
UPPER DUBLIN TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2024 | 7:30 PM
520 Virginia Drive Fort Washington PA 19034

  

The agenda may be amended during the mee�ng to add or delete items, change the
order of agenda items, or discuss any other business deemed necessary at the �me
of the meeting.

Packet Contents

Contents of Zoning Hearing Board for Wednesday, December 18, 2024

#2566: James Zaspel of 20 Limekiln Pike, Glenside, PA 19038 for the Property at 245 Linden
Avenue, North Hills, PA 19038

requests variances from Upper Dublin Township Zoning Code Section 255-45.1.B. to
allow a maximum impervious coverage of 47.4% where 35% is permitted, and to allow
two side yard setbacks of 3.5 feet where a minimum of 10 feet is required. The
Applicants propose to demolish the condemned existing nonconforming single-family
dwelling and replace it with a new single-family dwelling containing different
dimensions and add off-street parking. The Applicant was granted previous zoning
relief on May 20, 2024 as part of Application #2534. This current application was
postponed from the September 23, 2024 hearing at the request of the Applicant and
opened and continued from the October 28th 2024 meeting. The Property is Zoned NH
Residential. Potential vote upon Application #2566.

#2572: James & Ann Oliveros of 536 Dreshertown Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034

request a special exception pursuant to Section 255-27.(E) to allow the construction of
an attached in-law suite, and variance from Section 255-27.(E)(1)(d) to allow an in-law
suite to contain a maximum floor area of 1,440 square feet where the lesser of 40% of
the principal dwelling floor area or 1,200 square feet is permitted. The Property is
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mailto:%20meeting@upperdublin.net
https://www.facebook.com/UpperDublinTownship/
https://www.instagram.com/upperdublintwp/


Zoned A Residential. Potential vote upon Application #2572.

#2573: David Brinlee & Ashley Schiavo of 1434 Jonathan Way, Ambler, PA 19002

request a variance from Section 255-43.1.A.(2) to allow a maximum impervious
coverage of 26.4% where 25% is permitted for the installation of a 308 square foot
shed, in addition to a previously installed walkway and a smaller shed. The Property is
Zoned A1 Residential. Potential vote upon Application #2573.

#2574: Margot Bradley of 315 Waldheim Drive, Ambler, PA 19002

requests the following related to the proposed construction of a detached in-law suite:
a special exception pursuant to Section 255-27.(E), a variance from Section 255-27.(E)
(1)(d) to allow a maximum floor area of 2,400 square feet where the lesser of 40% of
the principal dwelling floor area or 1,200 square feet is permitted, and from 255-27.(E)
(1)(e) to allow a maximum building height of 30 feet where 22 feet is permitted.
Alternatively, the applicant requests the following related to the proposed subdivision
and creation of a non-conforming lot containing the existing single-family dwelling on
Lot 1: a variance from Section 255-43.B. to allow a side yard setback of 18.7 feet where
25 feet is required, to allow a rear yard setback of 25.1 feet where 50 feet is required,
and from Section 255-29.(D) to allow a side yard setback of 1.8 feet where 10 feet is
required for an existing detached accessory structure. The Property is Zoned A
Residential. Potential vote upon Application #2574.
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Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date:  December 18, 2024
Agenda Section:  Packet Contents

Subject:
Contents of Zoning Hearing Board for Wednesday, December 18, 2024
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Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date:  December 18, 2024
Agenda Section:  #2566: James Zaspel of 20 Limekiln Pike, Glenside, PA 19038 for the Property at 245
Linden Avenue, North Hills, PA 19038

Subject:

requests variances from Upper Dublin Township Zoning Code Section 255-45.1.B. to allow a maximum
impervious coverage of 47.4% where 35% is permitted, and to allow two side yard setbacks of 3.5 feet
where a minimum of 10 feet is required. The Applicants propose to demolish the condemned existing
nonconforming single-family dwelling and replace it with a new single-family dwelling containing
different dimensions and add off-street parking. The Applicant was granted previous zoning relief on
May 20, 2024 as part of Application #2534. This current application was postponed from the
September 23, 2024 hearing at the request of the Applicant and opened and continued from the
October 28th 2024 meeting. The Property is Zoned NH Residential. Potential vote upon Application
#2566.

Attachments:
#2566 Hearing Notice DEC.pdf

#2566 Proof of Posting DEC.pdf

#2566 Proof of Publication DEC.pdf

7D8589A4-F48D-4FFF-8EC6-CA3D0B6E509B.JPEG

245 Linden.JPEG

E9738F84-6671-48A7-BECF-73302635113D.JPEG

IMG_5291.HEIC.JPEG

IMG_5292.HEIC.JPEG

IMG_5294.HEIC.JPEG

IMG_5295.HEIC.JPEG

IMG_9302.PNG

IMG_9303.PNG

IMG_9304.PNG

IMG_9364.JPG
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039131/_2566_Hearing_Notice_DEC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039132/_2566_Proof_of_Posting_DEC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039133/_2566_Proof_of_Publication_DEC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039140/7D8589A4-F48D-4FFF-8EC6-CA3D0B6E509B.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039141/245_Linden.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039142/E9738F84-6671-48A7-BECF-73302635113D.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039143/IMG_5291.HEIC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039144/IMG_5292.HEIC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039145/IMG_5294.HEIC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039146/IMG_5295.HEIC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039147/IMG_9302.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039148/IMG_9303.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039149/IMG_9304.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039150/IMG_9364.pdf


IMG_9365.JPG

IMG_9366.JPG

IMG_9369.JPG

IMG_9370.JPG

IMG_9371.JPG

IMG_9372.JPG

IMG_9374.JPG

IMG_9375.JPG

IMG_9376.JPG

IMG_9377.jpg

IMG_9378.JPG

IMG_9379.JPG

IMG_9380.JPG

IMG_9381.JPG
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039151/IMG_9365.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039152/IMG_9366.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039153/IMG_9369.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039154/IMG_9370.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039155/IMG_9371.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039156/IMG_9372.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039157/IMG_9374.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039159/IMG_9375.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039160/IMG_9376.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039161/IMG_9377.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039162/IMG_9378.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039163/IMG_9379.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039164/IMG_9380.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039165/IMG_9381.pdf
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Order Confirmation
Not an Invoice

Account Number: 790734

Customer Name: Upper Dublin Township

Customer
Address:

Upper Dublin Township
370 Commerce DR
ATTN: DEB RITTER/PAUL LEONARD
Ft Washington PA 19034-2619

Contact Name: Herb Rubenstein

Contact Phone:

Contact Email: HRubenstein@krautharris.com

PO Number:

Date: 11/27/2024

Order Number: 10809752

Prepayment
Amount:

$ 0.00

Column Count: 1.0000

Line Count: 148.0000

Height in Inches: 0.0000

Print

Product #Insertions Start - End Category

LNG Intelligencer 2 12/01/2024 - 12/08/2024 Public Notices

LNG classifiedonline.com 2 12/01/2024 - 12/08/2024 Public Notices

Total Cash Order Confirmation Amount Due $1084.48

Tax Amount $0.00

Service Fee 3.99% $43.27

Cash/Check/ACH Discount -$43.27

Payment Amount by Cash/Check/ACH $1084.48

Payment Amount by Credit Card $1127.75

As an incentive for customers, we provide a discount off the
total order cost equal to the 3.99% service fee if you pay with
Cash/Check/ACH.  Pay by Cash/Check/ACH and save!

Order Confirmation Amount $1084.48

1/2
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Ad Preview

2/2
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Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date:  December 18, 2024
Agenda Section:  #2572: James & Ann Oliveros of 536 Dreshertown Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034

Subject:

request a special exception pursuant to Section 255-27.(E) to allow the construction of an attached in-
law suite, and variance from Section 255-27.(E)(1)(d) to allow an in-law suite to contain a maximum
floor area of 1,440 square feet where the lesser of 40% of the principal dwelling floor area or 1,200
square feet is permitted. The Property is Zoned A Residential. Potential vote upon Application #2572.

Attachments:
#2572 Application.pdf

#2572 Receipt.pdf

#2572 Hearing Notice DEC.pdf

#2572 Hearing Notice NOV.pdf

#2572 Elevations 2.pdf

#2572 Elevations - 11.19.24.pdf

#2572 Side Elevation - 11.19.24.pdf

#2572 Plot Plan - 11.19.24.pdf

#2572 Photos.pdf

#2572 Deed.pdf

#2572 Proof of Publication DEC.pdf

#2572 Proof of Publication NOV.pdf

#2572 Proof of Posting DEC.pdf

#2572 Proof of Posting.pdf

#2572 Building & Impervious Coverage Form.pdf

#2572 Neighbor Consent Form.pdf

#2572 Neighbor Letter 1.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039205/_2572_Application.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039206/_2572_Receipt.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039207/_2572_Hearing_Notice_DEC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039208/_2572_Hearing_Notice_NOV.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039209/_2572_Elevations_2.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039210/_2572_Elevations_-_11.19.24.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039211/_2572_Side_Elevation_-_11.19.24.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039212/_2572_Plot_Plan_-_11.19.24.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039213/_2572_Photos.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039214/_2572_Deed.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039215/_2572_Proof_of_Publication_DEC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039216/_2572_Proof_of_Publication_NOV.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039217/_2572_Proof_of_Posting_DEC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039218/_2572_Proof_of_Posting.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039219/_2572_Building___Impervious_Coverage_Form.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039220/_2572_Neighbor_Consent_Form.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039221/_2572_Neighbor_Letter_1.pdf
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Order Confirmation
Not an Invoice

Account Number: 790734

Customer Name: Upper Dublin Township

Customer
Address:

Upper Dublin Township
370 Commerce DR
ATTN: DEB RITTER/PAUL LEONARD
Ft Washington PA 19034-2619

Contact Name: Herb Rubenstein

Contact Phone:

Contact Email: HRubenstein@krautharris.com

PO Number:

Date: 11/27/2024

Order Number: 10809752

Prepayment
Amount:

$ 0.00

Column Count: 1.0000

Line Count: 148.0000

Height in Inches: 0.0000

Print

Product #Insertions Start - End Category

LNG Intelligencer 2 12/01/2024 - 12/08/2024 Public Notices

LNG classifiedonline.com 2 12/01/2024 - 12/08/2024 Public Notices

Total Cash Order Confirmation Amount Due $1084.48

Tax Amount $0.00

Service Fee 3.99% $43.27

Cash/Check/ACH Discount -$43.27

Payment Amount by Cash/Check/ACH $1084.48

Payment Amount by Credit Card $1127.75

As an incentive for customers, we provide a discount off the
total order cost equal to the 3.99% service fee if you pay with
Cash/Check/ACH.  Pay by Cash/Check/ACH and save!

Order Confirmation Amount $1084.48

1/2
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Ad Preview

2/2
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Outlook

Re: Legal Advertisement for Upcoming November 25, 2024 Zoning Hearing Board---7:00PM START
TIME

From Maureen Schmid <mschmid@montgomerynews.com>
Date Tue 11/5/2024 11:13 AM
To Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe].
☠ ☠ ☠

Thanks Alison, I have scheduled it.

Maureen Schmid
Public Notices
307 Derstine Ave.
Lansdale, PA 19446
 215-648-1066 

On Tue, Nov 5, 2024 at 11:07 AM Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net> wrote:
Hello Maureen,
 
Upper Dublin Township kindly requests the attached advertisement for the Monday, November 25,
2024 Zoning Hearing Board meeting appears in the Ambler Gazette on Sunday, 11/10, and Sunday,
11/17/2024.  
 
The meeting will begin at 7:00 PM.  
 
Please confirm receipt of this message at your earliest convenience.  Also, please provide proof of
publication.
 
Thank you!
Alison 

ALISON GILES
Zoning Officer & Planning Coordinator

Upper Dublin Township

370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

215.643.1600 x3213

Zoning Code Ch. 255

Zoning Map
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mailto:agiles@upperdublin.net
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcodelibrary.amlegal.com%2Fcodes%2Fupperdublin%2Flatest%2Fupperdublintwp_pa%2F0-0-0-24735&data=05%7C02%7Cagiles%40upperdublin.net%7C44519099ee304f99d9a008dcfdb4cfd8%7C9afd15b9dddb4aa09d6068c376784acf%7C1%7C0%7C638664200281211911%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=g%2FQB0XiRgODz5HhMrBuh1Irprx6SJW7gnzdiBQN07Eg%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.upperdublin.net%2Fhome%2Fshowpublisheddocument%2F2484%2F638313391404230000&data=05%7C02%7Cagiles%40upperdublin.net%7C44519099ee304f99d9a008dcfdb4cfd8%7C9afd15b9dddb4aa09d6068c376784acf%7C1%7C0%7C638664200281242297%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Y8%2Fs%2FWcxA%2FnDkuGFQndzV8R2dZ4sRZXAK1i%2B89DLTkY%3D&reserved=0


 

Township Website- Sign up for notifications!
Learn about "UD Plan", the Township's 2025 Comprehensive Plan Update!
Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized
review, use, disclosure, forwarding, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.
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https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.upperdublin.net%2Fhome&data=05%7C02%7Cagiles%40upperdublin.net%7C44519099ee304f99d9a008dcfdb4cfd8%7C9afd15b9dddb4aa09d6068c376784acf%7C1%7C0%7C638664200281260942%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9UPs4Dq%2BVAycy%2FjF7KV7%2FCqb0cniyvgnek4h9HraB8Y%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.upperdublin.net%2Four-township%2Fcomprehensive-plan&data=05%7C02%7Cagiles%40upperdublin.net%7C44519099ee304f99d9a008dcfdb4cfd8%7C9afd15b9dddb4aa09d6068c376784acf%7C1%7C0%7C638664200281278785%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nEnqdIxvHiwwOEPg0J1ogMRwmRS9PGuZUfiQkRkmcRw%3D&reserved=0
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Outlook

Zoning hearing for 520 Dreshertown Road. Oliveros property

From Linda Braman Katz <ljbraman@yahoo.com>
Date Sat 11/16/2024 12:55 PM
To Meeting <meeting@upperdublin.net>
Cc Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>

You don't often get email from ljbraman@yahoo.com. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe].
☠ ☠ ☠

Dear Sirs.
I live across the street from this proposed project.  I have not seen any plans or been given any
information regarding this project.
In speaking with other neighbors, I have some concerns.  Will there be separate utilities?   If
yes, why?  Homeowner claims that family member will use space. What happens when family
member no longer lives there?  We do not need rental income or Air BnB in a residential
neighborhood.  What happens when owner sells? Property would be marked as two family
dwelling?  Again, concerns about rental income and non-owner occupied space. What is the
form of egress?  Separate driveway? Seperate mailbox or house number?  If this is approved
will other neighbors get ideas to build additions?
I do not want to be an unfriendly neighbor but, again, I have not been given any information or
assurances that current homeowner will not benefit from future use and/or income from said
proposed construction. We need to keep our neighborhood single family use.
As of todays writing, I cannot endorse this project. I plan to attend the zoning board hearing.
Respectfully,
Linda Katz
547 Dreshertown Road
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Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date:  December 18, 2024
Agenda Section:  #2573: David Brinlee & Ashley Schiavo of 1434 Jonathan Way, Ambler, PA 19002

Subject:
request a variance from Section 255-43.1.A.(2) to allow a maximum impervious coverage of 26.4%
where 25% is permitted for the installation of a 308 square foot shed, in addition to a previously
installed walkway and a smaller shed. The Property is Zoned A1 Residential. Potential vote upon
Application #2573.

Attachments:
#2573 Application.pdf

#2573 Receipt.pdf

#2573 Hearing Notice DEC.pdf

#2573 Deed.pdf

#2573 Proof of Publication DEC.pdf

#2573 Proof of Posting DEC.pdf

#2573 Building & Impervious Coverage.pdf

#2573 Shed Prelim Drawings.pdf

#2573 Site Plan.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039230/_2573_Application.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039231/_2573_Receipt.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039232/_2573_Hearing_Notice_DEC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039233/_2573_Deed.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039234/_2573_Proof_of_Publication_DEC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039235/_2573_Proof_of_Posting_DEC.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039236/_2573_Building___Impervious_Coverage.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039237/_2573_Shed_Prelim_Drawings.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039238/_2573_Site_Plan.pdf
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Order Confirmation
Not an Invoice

Account Number: 790734

Customer Name: Upper Dublin Township

Customer
Address:

Upper Dublin Township
370 Commerce DR
ATTN: DEB RITTER/PAUL LEONARD
Ft Washington PA 19034-2619

Contact Name: Herb Rubenstein

Contact Phone:

Contact Email: HRubenstein@krautharris.com

PO Number:

Date: 11/27/2024

Order Number: 10809752

Prepayment
Amount:

$ 0.00

Column Count: 1.0000

Line Count: 148.0000

Height in Inches: 0.0000

Print

Product #Insertions Start - End Category

LNG Intelligencer 2 12/01/2024 - 12/08/2024 Public Notices

LNG classifiedonline.com 2 12/01/2024 - 12/08/2024 Public Notices

Total Cash Order Confirmation Amount Due $1084.48

Tax Amount $0.00

Service Fee 3.99% $43.27

Cash/Check/ACH Discount -$43.27

Payment Amount by Cash/Check/ACH $1084.48

Payment Amount by Credit Card $1127.75

As an incentive for customers, we provide a discount off the
total order cost equal to the 3.99% service fee if you pay with
Cash/Check/ACH.  Pay by Cash/Check/ACH and save!

Order Confirmation Amount $1084.48

1/2
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Ad Preview

2/2
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Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date:  December 18, 2024
Agenda Section:  #2574: Margot Bradley of 315 Waldheim Drive, Ambler, PA 19002

Subject:

requests the following related to the proposed construction of a detached in-law suite: a special
exception pursuant to Section 255-27.(E), a variance from Section 255-27.(E)(1)(d) to allow a maximum
floor area of 2,400 square feet where the lesser of 40% of the principal dwelling floor area or 1,200
square feet is permitted, and from 255-27.(E)(1)(e) to allow a maximum building height of 30 feet
where 22 feet is permitted. Alternatively, the applicant requests the following related to the proposed
subdivision and creation of a non-conforming lot containing the existing single-family dwelling on Lot
1: a variance from Section 255-43.B. to allow a side yard setback of 18.7 feet where 25 feet is required,
to allow a rear yard setback of 25.1 feet where 50 feet is required, and from Section 255-29.(D) to
allow a side yard setback of 1.8 feet where 10 feet is required for an existing detached accessory
structure. The Property is Zoned A Residential. Potential vote upon Application #2574.

Attachments:
#2574 Application.pdf

#2574 Application Addendum.pdf

#2574 Receipt.pdf

#2574 Hearing Notice DEC.pdf

#2574 Deed.pdf

#2574 Proof of Publication DEC.pdf

#2574 Proof of Posting DEC.pdf

NeighborLetter1.pdf

NeighborLetter2.pdf

#2574 Existing Site Plan.pdf

NeighborLetter3.pdf

NeighborLetter4.pdf

NeighborLetter5.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039254/_2574_Application.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039255/_2574_Application_Addendum.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3039256/_2574_Receipt.pdf
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Order Confirmation
Not an Invoice

Account Number: 790734

Customer Name: Upper Dublin Township

Customer
Address:

Upper Dublin Township
370 Commerce DR
ATTN: DEB RITTER/PAUL LEONARD
Ft Washington PA 19034-2619

Contact Name: Herb Rubenstein

Contact Phone:

Contact Email: HRubenstein@krautharris.com

PO Number:

Date: 11/27/2024

Order Number: 10809752

Prepayment
Amount:

$ 0.00

Column Count: 1.0000

Line Count: 148.0000

Height in Inches: 0.0000

Print

Product #Insertions Start - End Category

LNG Intelligencer 2 12/01/2024 - 12/08/2024 Public Notices

LNG classifiedonline.com 2 12/01/2024 - 12/08/2024 Public Notices

Total Cash Order Confirmation Amount Due $1084.48

Tax Amount $0.00

Service Fee 3.99% $43.27

Cash/Check/ACH Discount -$43.27

Payment Amount by Cash/Check/ACH $1084.48

Payment Amount by Credit Card $1127.75

As an incentive for customers, we provide a discount off the
total order cost equal to the 3.99% service fee if you pay with
Cash/Check/ACH.  Pay by Cash/Check/ACH and save!

Order Confirmation Amount $1084.48

1/2
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Ad Preview

2/2
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Some people who received this message don't often get email from dblough24@verizon.net. Learn why this is important

Outlook

FW: 315 Waldheim Drive - 12/18/24 Zoning Hearing & Application

From Lohoefer, Rebecca <rlohoefer@upperdublin.net>
Date Wed 12/11/2024 11:38 AM
To Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>
Cc Conte, Jesse <jconte@upperdublin.net>

 
 
 
 
REBECCA LOHOEFER-MAHON
Communications Coordinator
Upper Dublin Township
370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

O   215.643.1600 x3221
E   rlohoefer@upperdublin.net
W  www.upperdublin.net
 

 
From: Don Blough <dblough24@verizon.net>
Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2024 11:32 AM
To: Meeting <meeting@upperdublin.net>
Cc: Karen Rapone <kardon95@verizon.net>
Subject: 315 Waldheim Drive - 12/18/24 Zoning Hearing & Application
 

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe]. ☠ ☠ ☠

 
Sir/Madam
 
This message is in response to the 315 Waldheim Drive Zoning Hearing.

We are in opposition to the requested variances, the sub-division of 315 Waldheim Drive, and the construction of
a two-story development on that property.

We live at 305 Waldheim Drive which is directly adjacent to 315 Waldheim Drive. We purchased our property 10
years ago and were drawn to this neighborhood by the large residential lot size and the privacy that is offered by
the open spaces between the homes.

We empathize with Ms. Bradley regarding her desire to assist with the care of her daughter. However, there are
other more straightforward and timely approaches to assist with her care that don’t entail the need to approve
multiple variances and a property sub-division that impact neighboring homes, future owners of these properties,
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and the overall neighborhood environment. We would suggest Ms. Bradley and her daughter consider the
following approaches:

·         Construct an addition to the existing house

·         Construct the standard single level ADU/In-law suite. We met with Ms. Bradley to discuss the zoning
request on December 7th.  It was our impression that her daughter’s family of 5 included 2 adult children
that do not live with her, but visit occasionally. The size of the standard ADU seems as if would be more
than adequate for their needs.

·         Purchase a single-family home in the community. At least 7 homes, within ½ mile of the proposed
development, were sold in the neighborhood in the last 18 months, including:

1720 Penns Lane

115 Annasmead Drive

133 Annasmead Drive

207 Rydal Place

1602 Benjamin Drive

1722 Benjamin Drive

134 Executive Drive

Our property at 305 Waldheim Drive lies directly adjacent to the development. The front of the proposed two-
story development will lie 174 feet from the Township right-of-way line. The back of my home at 305 Waldheim
Drive lies 95 feet from the Township right-of-way line. The proposed development will have direct sight line into
my back yard and the back of my home. Ms. Bradley’s existing home lies 170 feet from my home. If the
development were to move nearer the street to the common 50-foot front yard setback, that distance between
my home and the nearest home on the Ms. Bradley’s property would be reduced from 170 feet to 55 feet.
Squeezing this Development in between the two existing homes would create a situation where 3 homes would
be very closely spaced which is out of context for our neighborhood. The proposed development has an
enormous impact on my privacy which will negatively impact my property value.

The houses along Waldheim that were built in the mid-1960s have the front of the homes set at 50 feet
from the Township right-of-way line. This is a very common front set-back in the neighborhood. The
distance from the front of the proposed development to the Township right-of-way line is 174 feet. This
setback distance does not conform to the “street scape” and typical neighborhood look and feel.

Although Ms. Bradley notes that she intends to continue living at 315 Waldheim, this could change for many
reasons. If variances are approved and the property is sub-divided, Ms. Bradley can sell the property and a
much larger development could be proposed by the new owner.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide our feedback on this Zoning request.

 

Don Blough & Karen Rapone

305 Waldheim Drive

Ambler, PA 19002

(p) 215-380-3107
dblough24@verizon.net

120

mailto:dblough24@verizon.net


Some people who received this message don't often get email from dennis.permar@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

Outlook

FW: 315 Waldheim Drive - 12/18/24 Zoning Hearing & Application

From Conte, Jesse <jconte@upperdublin.net>
Date Thu 12/12/2024 8:11 AM
To Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>
Cc Lohoefer, Rebecca <rlohoefer@upperdublin.net>

 
 
JESSE CONTE
Assistant to the Manager/Special Projects Coordinator
Upper Dublin Township
370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

O   215.643.1600 x3220
E   jconte@upperdublin.net
W  www.upperdublin.net
 

 
From: Dennis Permar Jr. <dennis.permar@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2024 11:59 PM
To: Meeting <meeting@upperdublin.net>
Cc: permarcm@gmail.com
Subject: 315 Waldheim Drive - 12/18/24 Zoning Hearing & Application
 

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe]. ☠ ☠ ☠

 
Dear Zoning Hearing Board of Upper Dublin,
This message is in response to the 315 Waldheim Drive Zoning Hearing.  We are in opposition to the requested variances, the sub-
division of 315 Waldheim Drive, and the construction of a two-story development on that property.  We live at 1721 Penns Lane, which
is only two houses away from 315 Waldheim Drive, the residents of which were a great addition to our neighborhood almost 10 years
ago to the day.

Our family moved into the neighborhood just shy of 14 years ago.  We looked at several homes in Upper Dublin and the
surrounding area, but when one of my former colleagues suggested we take a look at 1721 Penns Lane, one of her largest
selling points was how large the properties in the neighborhood were and how much open space there was.  We’ll never forget
driving up Penns Lane and seeing a sale sign only three houses down from the former Waldheim estate and only two houses
down from its former carriage house that had been converted into a residence (315 Waldheim Drive). 

When Jean Harris left 315 Waldheim Drive only a few years after moving in, all of us in the neighborhood feared that a
contractor would purchase the property in attempt to subdivide it and build two new homes.  We were delighted when we first
met Margot and Francie and learned that they had no such intentions and that they too were attracted to the property given
how expansive and private it was.  What they have done with the property to-date has been wonderful and they have been
truly great neighbors. 

121

mailto:dennis.permar@gmail.com
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:jconte@upperdublin.net
http://www.upperdublin.net/
https://www.google.com/maps/search/315+Waldheim+Drive?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1721+Penns+Lane?entry=gmail&source=g


While we truly feel for Margot’s daughter’s medical condition having a daughter of our own who is a migraine sufferer, we don’t
feel it’s justified to provide special permission to squeeze a 2,400 sq ft two story house onto the property and/or subdivide the
property.  It seems like a very short-sighted solution that will negatively impact the appeal of our neighborhood and ultimately
our property values which continue to remain strong. 

When we purchased our home from Kathy Breisch, I promised her at the settlement table that I would make her proud that she
accepted our offer.  Proud in the way I maintain my property and in the way I would bring the neighborhood together.  As the
organizer of all things in this neighborhood from our annual block party to lighting luminaries on Xmas Eve, it is very hard for us
to oppose the wishes of good friends of ours, but we need to do what is right for our family and all of the families in this
neighborhood.  We thank you for taking the time to consider our concerns and much appreciate the roles each and every one of
you play in making Upper Dublin township ‘Stronger Together.’

Regards,

Dennis and Clara Permar
1721 Penns Lane
Maple Glen, PA 19002
215-896-4377
dennis.permar@gmail.com
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Some people who received this message don't often get email from asciarra18@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

Outlook

FW: Zoning Hearing #2574 - 315 Waldheim Drive

From Conte, Jesse <jconte@upperdublin.net>
Date Fri 12/13/2024 8:29 AM
To Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>
Cc Lohoefer, Rebecca <rlohoefer@upperdublin.net>

 
 
JESSE CONTE
Assistant to the Manager/Special Projects Coordinator
Upper Dublin Township
370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

O   215.643.1600 x3220
E   jconte@upperdublin.net
W  www.upperdublin.net
 

 
From: Amanda Sciarra <asciarra18@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2024 4:50 PM
To: Meeting <meeting@upperdublin.net>
Subject: Zoning Hearing #2574 - 315 Waldheim Drive
 

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe]. ☠ ☠ ☠

 
Dear Upper Dublin Zoning Board,

We reside at 315 Harner Drive, Ambler, PA 19002. We have been proud residents of this community for
over 13 years. We are writing to express our opposition to the proposed request for variances and the plan
to subdivide as outlined in Zoning Hearing #2574.

When choosing to establish our home in Upper Dublin, we considered many factors. The excellent schools,
close-knit community, established neighborhoods, large private lots, and open spaces were key
characteristics that led us to put down roots here. The introduction of a new, two-story, single-family home
among century-old homes and a nearly 60-year-old community development will significantly alter the
character and appeal of our neighborhood. This proposal not only detracts from the neighborhood's appeal,
but also has the potential to negatively affect property values. We certainly understand and appreciate our
neighbor's desire to support her daughter and would fully support an addition or other accommodation that
does not include a subdivision of the lot.

Thank you for considering our concerns.
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Sincerely,
Brian McCaffrey & Amanda Sciarra
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Some people who received this message don't often get email from alexis.cragle@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

Outlook

FW: 315 Waldheim Drive - 12/18/24 Zoning Hearing & Application #2574

From Conte, Jesse <jconte@upperdublin.net>
Date Fri 12/13/2024 8:28 AM
To Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>
Cc Lohoefer, Rebecca <rlohoefer@upperdublin.net>

 
 
JESSE CONTE
Assistant to the Manager/Special Projects Coordinator
Upper Dublin Township
370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

O   215.643.1600 x3220
E   jconte@upperdublin.net
W  www.upperdublin.net
 

 
From: Alexis Cragle <alexis.cragle@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2024 8:19 PM
To: Meeting <meeting@upperdublin.net>
Cc: Ryan Cragle <ryancragle@gmail.com>
Subject: 315 Waldheim Drive - 12/18/24 Zoning Hearing & Application #2574
 

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe]. ☠ ☠ ☠

 
Dear Zoning Hearing Board of Upper Dublin,
 
This is regarding notice provided of a public hearing for application #2574 at 315 Waldheim Drive.
 
We are Ryan and Alexis Cragle of 1746 Clinton Drive and our property is on the corner of Clinton and Waldheim
Drives, with a side yard on Waldheim Drive and we oppose the requested variances.
 
We read the application addendum and truly feel for the applicant and her desire to provide a close residence for
her daughter and family of 5 that can be customized as they desire. 
 
The subdivision creates 2 separate properties that can be sold independently.  From a financial perspective, this is
a great personal benefit to create another lot to construct a two-story single family home.  It reduces the taxes on
the current lot, since the taxes would be split between two lots.  Approval for another 2-story single family home
creates an additional financial asset.  This creates a great personal financial benefit, especially with the current
lucrative real estate market and our great school district and township community.  This could entice a real estate
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developer or perhaps another resident - looking at opportunities to further subdivide lots for additional single family
homes.  We are concerned by the precedent that may be set.  
 
We are also concerned about the immediate impact in our neighborhood.  The subdivision will last for decades to
come, as families move in and out, and would not be consistent with how the neighborhood looks and feels as you
walk or drive around.  The original development provided larger lots for a more spacious open neighborhood with
mature tree growth.  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide feedback.
 
Respectfully,
Ryan and Alexis Cragle
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PETER M. LAZOR, AIA        

   

 

1700 Penns Lane                              Peter M. Lazor, AIA 

Ambler PA, 19002 

  

 

315 Waldheim Drive: Variance  

 

To The Upper Dublin Township Zoning Hearing Board,  

I have been a registered architect in the State of Pennsylvania for almost 25 years and in that 
time have practiced primarily single family residential design and construction. I am a neighbor 
at 1700 Penns Lane and write to you to outline the reasons why the Zoning Board should not 
support the pending zoning variance application for the above referenced property. The 
Applicant has not demonstrated a reasonable hardship as the applicant’s familial narrative in 
support of its request is incongruous with the proposed outsized development.  

The application has failed to provide evidence of a zoning hardship for the following reasons:    

That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that 
the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the zoning 
ordinance and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the 
reasonable use of the property.  

The applicant’s proposal calls for a new 2,400 sq. ft. home with attached garage and patio. 
Certainly this request is not reasonable or within the spirit of the code that limits an in-law 
suite to 1,200 sq ft. A far more modest and unobtrusive one story detached in-law suite could 
be constructed within the 2,060 sq. ft. footprint of the existing accessory building which is 
already proposed for demolition. Such a proposal would greatly reduce impact to the 
neighbors creating a very similar sized one story building to what already existing today.    

That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant. 

Although the existing building is non-conforming, in many ways the requested variance 
has little to do with the relief for the existing non-conforming house and everything to do 
with the applicant’s long term request to create a subdivision with a separate parcel that 
can be sold separately at any time. There are certainly less invasive ways for the 
applicant to create a custom dwelling to accommodate the unique needs of a relative and 
their family.  Therefore, the hardship and its overreaching request have been directly 
created by the applicant.          
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PETER M. LAZOR, AIA        

   

 

1700 Penns Lane                              Peter M. Lazor, AIA 

Ambler PA, 19002 

  

That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood 
or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the 
appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public 
welfare. 
 

The proposed development is not in keeping with the size, character or site location of all 
existing homes within this well-established subdivision. The historic and mostly uniform 
rhythm of the street scape will be altered, and the siting of the home with its approximate 
225 foot setback will greatly impact the neighbors as it will place the home on full display 
in the proposed parcel’s rear yard and have detrimental effects on the direct adjacent 
neighbors and forever alter their now bucolic site lines, sense of privacy and as 
importantly, impact the future resale value of their homes. Those most impacted share a 
boundary with the proposed parcel at 1707 Penns Lane, 305 Waldheim, 1736 Clinton, 
206 Rydal and 210 Rydal. Additionally, there are the many immediate neighbors with 
direct site lines to the proposed development who are also impacted at 1705 Penns 
Lane, 1717 Penns Lane, 310 Waldheim, 306 Waldheim and 1746 Clinton.  

 
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief 
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.   
 

The request is overreaching and the relief requested is in essence seeking permission for 
a large single family subdivision yet masquerading as a very small request for relief from 
the code for the existing non-conforming home. The applicant has many options beyond 
this current variance request including the proposal of a smaller attached or detached in-
law style suite that would be more in keeping with the character of the existing house 
itself, the site and the neighborhood and would take a more considered approach to the 
permanent impact to its neighbors.         

   
 
In summary, I do not deny the applicant reasonable use of their land but the application before 
you is unreasonable and overreaching and should not be approved. If the applicant, as they 
have stated, has an immediate need to accommodate a relative and time is of the essence, then 
there are multiple more reasonable, cost effective and time saving alternative proposals that 
could still accomplish their family goals, with far less significant impact to the neighborhood.   
 
For all of the reasons stated above, I strongly urge the Board to deny this application.   
 
 
Regards,  
 
 
 
 
Peter Lazor, AIA 
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